

Tyler Smith, OSB No. 075287
TYLER SMITH & ASSOCIATES P.C.
181 N. Grant Street, Suite 212
Canby, OR 97013
(503) 496-7177
tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com

Thomas R. McCarthy*
Taylor A.R. Meehan*
C'Zar Bernstein*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
*Pro hac vice motions forthcoming

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

OREGON FIREARMS FEDERATION, INC.
an Oregon public benefit corporation; BRAD
LOHREY, SHERMAN COUNTY SHERIFF;
and ADAM JOHNSON, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATE BROWN, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF OREGON, in her official capacity;
and ELLEN ROSENBLUM, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF OREGON,
in her official capacity,

Defendants.

Civil No. 2:22-cv-01815-IM

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC. AND GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Background..... 1

 A. Measure 114 purports to ban magazines in common use. 1

 B. Measure 114 purports to impose an onerous permit-to-purchase regime..... 3

Argument..... 5

 I. Legal framework under *Bruen*..... 5

 II. Measure 114 fails constitutional scrutiny after *Bruen*. 7

 A. The magazine ban violates the Second and Fourteenth Amendments..... 8

 B. The permit-to-purchase scheme violates the Second and Fourteenth
 Amendments. 13

Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	13
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. (ANJRPC) v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Duncan (I) v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 10, 12
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	12
<i>Duncan v. Bonta (II)</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	6, 8, 12
<i>Eyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 12
<i>Jackson v. San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1, 6
<i>New York Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm. of Boulder Cnty.</i> , 2022 WL 4098998 (D. Colo. Aug. 30, 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	9

Other Authorities

David B. Kopel, <i>Background Checks for Firearms Sales and Loans: Law, History, and Policy</i> , 53 Harv. J. on Legis. 303, 346-47 (2016).....	14
Nicholas Gallo, <i>Misfire: How the North Carolina Pistol Purchase Permit System Misses the Mark of Constitutional Muster and Effectiveness</i> , 99 N.C. L. Rev. 529, 543 (2021).....	14
